SECTION 2. All writs, summons, process, informa- when write &c. tions, indictments, recognizances and other proceedings returnable. made returnable to the terms now fixed by law shall be deemed and considered returnable to the terms as the same are prescribed by this act, and all adjournments, continuances, motions and notices of proceedings in the said courts, made or taken to any term subsequent to the date when this act shall take effect, shall be held and taken for the time herein provided for the holding of the terms of said court.

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of any act so far as they relate to the holding of the terms of the circuit court in said counties of Dunn and Chippewa, and contravening the provisions of this act are for the purposes hereof, hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from its passage and publication.

Approved February 29, 1872.

CHAPTER 29.

[Published March 2, 1872.]

AN ACT relating to the limitation of actions, and amendatory of section 13 of chapter 138 of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section thirteen of chapter one hun-Amended. dred and thirty-eight of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 13. If a when time of person entitled to commence any action for the recovery of real property, or to make any entry or defense founded on the title to real property, or to rents or services out of the same, be, at the time such title shall first descend or accrue, either-first, within the age of twenty-one years; or, second, insane; third, imprisoned on a criminal charge, or in execution upon conviction of a criminal offense, for a term less than for life, the time during which such disability shall continue, shall not be deemed any portion of the time in this chapter limited for the commencement of such action, or the making of such entry or defense; but such action may

37

be commenced, or entry or defense made after the time limited, and within five years after the disability shall cease, or after the death of the person entitled, who shall die under such disability; but such action shall not be commenced, or entry or defense made after that period.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1872.

CHAPTER 30.

[Published March 5, 1872.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named for the payment of current expenses and indebtedness, and for permanent improvements, and the purchase of certain personal property, at the Industrial School for Boys, for the year 1872.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriated. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty-three thousand four hundred and fifty dollars in full for the following purposes, at the Industrial School for Boys, for the year 1872, viz: for the payment of current expenses, twenty-nine thousand and two hundred dollars; for payment of indebtedness, one thousand dollars; for permanent improvements, one thousand six hundred and fifty dollars; for purchase of books for library, one hundred and fifty dollars; for purchase of instruments for band, five hundred dollars; for the purchase of cooking apparatus, five hundred dollars; for the purchase of horse, harnesses, carriage and wagon, four hundred and fifty dollars.

> SECTION 2. All sums for current expenses shall be drawn from the treasury not oftener than quarterly in advance.

> This act shall take effect and be in force SECTION 3. from and after its passage and publication, and shall be printed in the volume of general laws for the year 1872.

Approved March 5, 1872.

For what pur-DOSCS.

When to be drawn.